ADOPTED - JUNE 14, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 35
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE CONTRACT WITH SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES TO RETURN PROFIT SHARING PERCENTAGE TO 55% ON INMATE PHONE CALLS AND ELIMINATE SECURUS SERVICE FEE FOR USE OF THEIR SOFTWARE/HARDWARE

RESOLUTION #22 – 302

WHEREAS, Ingham County currently contracts with Securus Technologies to provide a telephone system and video visitation system for all inmates in Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #22-037 authorized a contract addendum with Securus Technologies, LLC to comply with the applicable portions of the Third Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, and Fifth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (collectively, the “Order”) released by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) on inmate telephone fees that took effect on October 26, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the approved rate change and commission reduction created a monthly deficit to Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, Securus has agreed to return the commission rate for Ingham County from 35% to 55%; and

WHEREAS, Securus has agreed to eliminate the operating cost associated with Securus’ ConnectUs video visitation system. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a contract amendment with Securus Technologies to restore the profit sharing to 55% and to eliminate the monthly ConnectUs video visitation system fee of $2,375.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Polsdofer, Celentino, Trubac, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Slaughter, Cahill, Schafer     Approved  06/02/2022
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  06/08/2022
